

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 739

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE KIM

Printer's No. 1590

1 Amend Bill, page 12, line 14, by striking out "AND
2 REIMBURSEMENT"

3 Amend Bill, page 13, by inserting between lines 6 and 7
4 "Children's Health Insurance Program" or "CHIP." The
5 Children's Health Insurance Program under Article XXIII-A of the
6 act of May 17, 1921 (P.L.682, No.284), known as The Insurance
7 Company Law of 1921.

8 Amend Bill, page 13, lines 16 through 18, by striking out all
9 of said lines and inserting

10 (2) A federally qualified health center as defined in 42
11 U.S.C. § 1395x(aa)(4) (relating to definitions).
12 (3) A rural health clinic as defined in 42 U.S.C. §
13 1395xx(aa)(2).

14 Amend Bill, page 15, lines 2 and 3, by striking out "ACT OF
15 MAY 17, 1921 (P.L.682, NO.284), KNOWN AS THE"

16 Amend Bill, page 15, by inserting between lines 9 and 10
17 "Medical assistance" or "MA." The Medical Assistance Program
18 established under Article IV of the Human Services Code.

19 Amend Bill, page 15, by inserting between lines 15 and 16
20 "Medical policy." As defined in section 2102 of The
21 Insurance Company Law of 1921.

22 Amend Bill, page 15, line 23, by inserting after "COLLECTION"
23 and monitoring

24 Amend Bill, page 16, line 14, by striking out "AND
25 REIMBURSEMENT"

26 Amend Bill, page 16, lines 16 and 17, by striking out

1 "ISSUED, DELIVERED, EXECUTED" and inserting
2 offered, issued
3 Amend Bill, page 16, line 25, by inserting after "SHALL"
4 pay or
5 Amend Bill, page 17, line 1, by inserting after "INCLUDES"
6 payment or
7 Amend Bill, page 17, line 2, by inserting after "PROHIBIT"
8 payment or
9 Amend Bill, page 17, line 4, by striking out "REIMBURSEMENT"
10 and inserting
11 Payment or reimbursement
12 Amend Bill, page 17, line 5, by inserting after "EXCLUSIVE"
13 or
14 Amend Bill, page 17, line 10, by striking out all of said
15 line and inserting
16 the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
17 of 1996, the Health Information Technology for Economic and
18 Clinical Health Act or other applicable statute, regulation
19 or guidance.
20 Amend Bill, page 17, line 22, by inserting after "FROM"
21 paying or
22 Amend Bill, page 17, line 25, by inserting after "TO"
23 pay or
24 Amend Bill, page 17, line 28, by inserting after "TO"
25 pay or
26 Amend Bill, page 18, line 12, by inserting after "AND"
27 regulations,
28 Amend Bill, page 18, line 14, by striking out "CLINICAL"
29 Amend Bill, page 18, lines 19 through 28, by striking out all
30 of said lines and inserting
31 (2) The MA or CHIP managed care plan shall pay a
32 participating network provider for covered health care
33 services delivered through telemedicine in accordance with

1 the terms and conditions of both:

2 (i) the contract negotiated between the MA or CHIP
3 managed care plan and the participating network provider;
4 and

5 (ii) the agreement with the Department of Human
6 Services.

7 (b) Applicability.--

8 (1) Subsection (a) does not apply if the telemedicine-
9 enabling device, technology or service fails to comply with
10 the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
11 1996, the Health Information Technology for Economic and
12 Clinical Health Act or other applicable statute, regulation
13 or guidance from the Federal Government or the Department of
14 Human Services.

15 (2) This section shall apply to MA and CHIP managed care
16 plans beginning on or after January 1, 2026.

17 Amend Bill, page 19, lines 4 and 5, by striking out

18 "REIMBURSE A PARTICIPATING NETWORK PROVIDER IF THE PROVISION"

19 and inserting

20 pay for a health care service if the delivery